

## **NOTE TO INDUSTRY (NTI)**

TOPIC WORKPLACE SAFETY AND HEALTH (GENERAL PROVISIONS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2021- NOTIFICATION AND ENFORCEMENT			Reference Number 2021/NTI/14
Approved by:	Issue date:	Expiry date:	Revision No:
Chief Inspector (Industry)	29 September 2021	None	1

Purpose: This Note to Industry (NTI) serves as a notice to inform all principals, occupiers, employers, self-employed persons and individuals that His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan of Brunei Darussalam has consented to amendments to the Workplace Safety and Health (General Provisions) Regulations, 2021 through the Workplace Safety and Health (General Provisions) (Amendment) Regulations, 2021. The amendments take effect from 1 June 2021.

The Workplace Safety and Health (General Provisions) (Amendment) Regulations, 2021 contain a number of key amendments to the Workplace Safety and Health (General Provisions) Regulations, 2014 and should be read in conjunction with the principal regulations.

As the official version of the regulations is still in the process of gazetting, the Safety, Health and Environment National Authority (SHENA) as the Authority responsible for Workplace Safety and Health Matters in Brunei Darussalam is pleased to share a Working Version of the regulations which is hereby attached together with this NTI. SHENA will notify stakeholders when the official versions of the legislation are available for purchase from Print Plus Sdn Bhd in due course.

SHENA seeks the cooperation of all stakeholders to ensure compliance to the regulations at your workplace. SHENA will also begin enforcement of the law with regards to these regulations. A copy of the regulations and this Note To Industry is also available on the SHENA website at www.shena.gov.bn.

SHENA seeks the support of all relevant stakeholders in ensuring Brunei is a safe place to work and live. Should further clarifications be required, please email <u>info@shena.gov.bn</u> or contact SHENA Office general line at **238 2000**.

**END**